**ADOPTED MAY 15, 2017***

TOWNSHIP OF DELANCO
ORDINANCE NO. 2017-10

A BOND ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF DELANCO,
IN THE COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, AUTHORIZING THE
ACQUISITION OF A MULTI-PURPOSE VEHICLE, THE
CONSTRUCTION OF A PUBLIC WORKS BUILDING AND
THE CONSTRUCTION OF VARIOUS SECTIONS OF SEA
WALL ALONG THE DELAWARE RIVER,;
APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $493,000 THEREFORE
AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $468,350 BONDS
OR NOTES OF THE TOWNSHIP FOR FINANCING SUCH
APPROPRIATIONS; AND MAKING CERTAIN
DETERMINATIONS AND COVENANTS AND
AUTHORIZING CERTAIN RELATED ACTIONS IN
CONNECTION WITH THE FOREGOING.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TO WNSHIP OF
DELANCO, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, NEW JERSEY (not less than two-thirds of all
members therefore affirmatively concurrii®)RSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE
LOCAL BOND LAW, CHAPTER 169 OF THE LAWS OF 1960 OF THE STATE OF NEW
JERSEY, AS AMENDED AND SUPPLEMENTED (“LOCAL BOND LA W”), AS
FOLLOWS:

Section 1.The vehicle and construction related items desdrib&ection 3 of this
Ordinance are hereby authorized to be acquiretidy dwnship of Delanco (the "Township™),
situate in the County of Burlington, New Jerseygeaseral improvements. For the purposes
described in Section 3, there is hereby approptitite sum of $493,000 including the sum of
$24,650 as the down payment required by the LooatB.aw. The down payment is now

available by virtue of provision purposes in theviighip’s Capital Improvement Fund account.



Section 2.In order to finance the cost of the purposes oraw@ments and to meet the
part of said $493,000 appropriation not provideddp application of the down payment,
negotiable bonds are hereby authorized to be issub@ principal amount of $468,350
pursuant to the Local Bond Law. In anticipatiorttté issuance of bonds, negotiable bond
anticipation notes are hereby authorized to beessgursuant to and within the limitations

prescribed by the Local Bond Law.

Section 3. (a) The improvements hereby authorized and thpgsas for which said
obligations are to be issued; the estimated cdstaah said purpose; the amount of down
payment for each said purpose; the maximum amduligadions to be issued for each said
purpose; and the period of usefulness of eachmajbse within the limitations of the Local
Bond Law, all as more fully described in accordawaé specifications on file in the office of

the Township Clerk, are as follows:

Purpose/ Estimated Down Amount of Period of

Improvement Total Cost Payment Obligations Usefulness

A. Acquisition of a Multi-Purpose  $250,000 $12,500 $237,500 5 years
Works Vehicle for the

Township’s Public Works
Department, including the
acquisition of all related
materials, equipment and
performance of all work
necessary therefore and
incidental thereto.

B. Construction of a Vehicle $85,000 $4,250 $80,750 20 years
Storage Building for the
Township’s Public Works
Department, including the
acquisition of all related
materials, equipment and
performance of all work
necessary therefore and
incidental thereto.



Purpose/ Estimated Down Amount of Period of

Improvement Total Cost Payment Obligations Usefulness
C. Construction and/or repair of $158,000 $7,900 $150,100 15 years

various sections of Township
owned seawall along the
Delaware River, including the
acquisition of all related
materials, equipment and
performance of all work
necessary therefore and
incidental thereto.

(b)  The estimated maximum amount of bonds orsimtée issued for the
purpose is $468,350.

(c) The estimated cost of the improvement or gsepgs $493,000, the excess
thereof over the estimated maximum amount of bond®tes to be issued therefor being the
amount of $24,650, the down payment and grant radaresaid purpose.

Section 4.All bond anticipation notes issued hereunder ghaliure at such times as
may be determined by the Township's financial effiprovided that no note shall mature later
than one year from its date. The notes shall imarest at such rate or rates and be in such form
as may be determined by the financial officer. Tihancial officer shall determine all matters in
connection with notes issued pursuant to this are, and the financial officer's signature upon
the notes shall be conclusive evidence as to ali determinations. All notes issued hereunder
may be renewed from time to time subject to thevigions of N.J.S.A. 840A:2-8(a). The
financial officer is hereby authorized to sell partall of the notes from time to time at public or
private sale and to deliver them to the purchathen®of upon receipt of payment of the
purchase price plus accrued interest from theesitd the date of delivery thereof. The
financial officer is directed to report in writirig the Township Committee at the meeting next

succeeding the date when any sale or deliveryeohtites pursuant to this ordinance is made.



Such report must include the amount, the descnptle interest rate and the maturity schedule
of the notes sold, the price obtained and the nafrttge purchaser. The financial officer is
authorized and directed to comply with all post:@sce requirements under the Internal
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, to insure thattdrest on such bonds or notes remains
exempt from gross income for federal income taxldad Jersey Gross Income Tax Act
purposes, if so sold, and to make any and all aet&tions or elections necessary or desirable
with regard to such tax status and may invest thegqeds of any such sale in accordance

therewith.

Section 5.The capital budget of the Township is hereby améndeonform with the
provisions of this ordinance to the extent of amyonsistency herewith. The resolution, in the
form promulgated by the Local Finance Board shoviiigdetail of the amended capital budget
and capital program as approved by the Directdh@Division of Local Government Services,

is on file with the Clerk and is available there poiblic inspection.

Section 6.The following additional matters are hereby detaedi declared, recited and

stated:

(@) The purposes described in Section 3(a) of thisharttie is not a current
expense. They are improvements or purposes tbdtatvnship may lawfully undertake as
general improvements which promote and enhanclkdakh, safety and general welfare of the
residents of the Township of Delanco, and no péitti@ cost thereof has been or shall be

specially assessed on property benefited thereby.

(b) The average period of usefulness of the improvesn@npurposes within

the limitations of the Local Bond Law, accordinghe reasonable life thereof computed from



the date of the bonds authorized by this ordinatateng into consideration the respective

amounts of bonds or notes, is not less than 1e@fsy

(© The Supplemental Debt Statement required by thallBend Law has
been duly prepared and filed in the office of tleavhiship Clerk, and a complete executed
duplicate thereof has been filed in the officelsdf Director of the Division of Local Government
Services in the Department of Community Affairdtué State of New Jersey. Such statement
shows that the gross debt of the Township as difiméhe Local Bond Law is increased by the
authorization of the bonds and notes providedimlbnd ordinance by $468,350 and the

obligations authorized herein will be within alldddimitations prescribed by that Law.

(d)  An aggregate amount not exceeding $93,670 for itahegpense listed in
and permitted under N.J.S.A. 840A:2-20 is inclugethe estimated cost indicated herein for the

purpose or improvement.

(e) The financial officer is authorized to designatelsbonds or notes as
"Qualified Tax Exempt Obligations" pursuant to IR Section 265 so long as the Township has
not issued other such obligations beyond the limoms set forth in the Internal Revenue Code of

1986, as amended.

Section 7.All grant monies from any source received for thepose described in
Section 3(a) hereof shall be applied either toalipayment of the cost of the purpose or to
payment of the obligations issued pursuant todhdénance. The amount of obligations
authorized but not issued hereunder shall be retiacthe extent that such funds are so received

and used.



Section 8.The full faith and credit of the Township are hergbedged to the punctual
payment of the principal of and the interest ondhkgations authorized by this bond ordinance.
The obligations shall be direct, unlimited obligaus of the Township, and the Township shall be
obligated to levy ad valorem taxes upon all thebde real property within the Township for the

payment of the obligations and the interest thesgibimout limitation of rate or amount.

Section 9.The Township hereby declares its official intentgomburse itself from the
proceeds of the bonds or bond anticipation notdsoaized by this Bond Ordinance pursuant to
Income Tax Regulation Section 1.150-2(e), promelgainder the Internal Revenue Code of
1986, as amended ("Code"), for "original expen@stiyr as defined in Income Tax Regulation
Section 1.150-2(c)(2), made by the Township prathe issuance of such bonds or bond

anticipation notes.

Section 10. In the event that any section or part of this cadire shall be declared to
be unconstitutional, invalid, or inoperative, inaid or in part, by a court of competent
jurisdiction, such section or part shall, to théeex that it is not unconstitutional, invalid, or
inoperative, remain in full force and effect andsuch determination shall be deemed to

invalidate the remaining sections or parts of tidinance or the ordinance as a whole.

Section 11. This bond ordinance shall take effect 20 days affterfirst publication

thereof after final adoption, as provided by the&ldBond Law.



